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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Cirkul, Inc. 05/16/2022 Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Street Address: 450 S. Orange Ave., 10th Floor

City: Orlando

State/Country: FLORIDA

Postal Code: 32801

Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5675703 CIRKUL
Registration Number: |5628330 FITSIP
Registration Number: |5633361 LIFESIP
Registration Number: |5675979 GOSIP <
Registration Number: [5611410 YOUR WATER. YOUR WAY. E
Registration Number: |5783028 PURESIP r
Registration Number: |6436688 TEASIP 8_
Registration Number: |6021605 BREWSIP E
Registration Number: |5878002 INNER CIRKUL :
Registration Number: |6329532 STAGE O
Registration Number: |6290252 FISSION
Registration Number: |6623263 FLORIDA MAN
Registration Number: |6623270 BLUE MAGIC
Registration Number: |6623271 NOCTURNAL
Registration Number: |6623260 SEND IT
Serial Number: 97243932 FLVRLAB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
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using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

617-523-2700
susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,brittany.fox@hklaw.com
Holland & Knight LLP

10 St. James Avenue

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Susan C. DiNicola

SIGNATURE:

/Susan C. DiNicola/

DATE SIGNED:

06/07/2022

Total Attachments: 7
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Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page1 .tif
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page2.tif
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page3.tif
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page4.if
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page5.tif
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page6.tif
Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page?7 .tif
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Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks
To: United States Patent and Trademark Office
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of May 16,
2022 (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the “Agreement”) among
CIRKUL, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Borrower”), the other Loan Parties party thereto (if
any), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the “Lender”), and (i) Security Agreement, dated
as of May 16, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the
“Security Agreement’), among the Borrower and the Loan Guarantors (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) as Grantors, and Lender, the undersigned have granted a continuing security interest
in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the
trademarks and patents shown below to the Lender and requests same be recorded against the
trademarks and patents shown below:

#155549844 _v4
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U.S. PATENTS

1) ADDITIVE
DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND
CONTAINERS

2/14/2014

9795242

10/24/2017

Issued

(GEN 2) BEVERAGE
CONTAINER

29/509,948

11/23/2014

D767336

9/27/2016

Issued

(GEN 2) BEVERAGE
ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE

29/509,949

11/23/2014

D770889

11/8/2016

Issued

(GEN 2) ADJUSTABLE
ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE
SYSTEMS

14/948,225

11/20/2015

9498086

11/22/2016

Published

ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS

15/358,087

11/21/2016

Issued

Adjustable Additive Cartridge
Systems And Methods

15/451,384

3/6/2017

10888826

1/12/2021

Issued

(GEN 3) BEVERAGE
CONTAINER CAP

29/624,863

11/3/2017

D855389

8/6/2019

Issued

BEVERAGE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE CAP

29/624,862

11/3/2017

D872520

1/14/2020

Issued

(GEN 1) ADDITIVE
DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND
CONTAINERS

15/791,348

10/23/2017

11213159

1/4/2022

Issued

ADDITIVE DELIVERY
CONTROL SYSTEMS AND
METHODS

15/903,014

2/22/2018

10843142

11/24/2020

Published

ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE
DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND
DISPENSING CLOSURE
VALVES FOR THE SAME

16/235,913

12/28/2018

Published

ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS

16/436,861

6/10/2019

Issued

BEVERAGE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE CAP

29/695,668

6/20/2019

D912462

3/9/2021
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ADJUSTMENT DIAL

29/720,336

D892,544

Issued

CASE

29/730,459

4/3/2020

D940456

1/11/2022

Allowed

FILTER

29/715,211

11/28/2019

Allowed

ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS
AND METHODS

16/679,060

11/8/2019

Pending

CONTAINER LID

29/760,048

11/27/2020

Published

ADDITIVE DELIVERY
CONTROL SYSTEMS AND
METHODS

17/067,546

10/9/2020

Published

FILTRATION FOR
CARTRIDGE BASED
BEVERAGE FORMING
SYSTEMS AND RELATED
METHODS

17/106,053

11/27/2020

Published

ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS
AND METHODS

17/146,463

1/11/2021

Pending

BEVERAGE ADDITIVE
CARTRIDGE CAP

29/773,236

3/8/2021

Published

PORTABLE
CARBONATING
DISPENSERS

17/377,259

7/15/2021

Pending

(GEN 1) ADDITIVE
DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND
CONTAINERS

17/539,833

12/1/2021

Pending

ADDITIVE DELIVERY
SYSTEMS AND
CONTAINERS

17/567,799

1/3/2022

Pending

ADDITIVE DELIVERY
SYSTEMS AND
CONTAINERS

17/567,801

1/3/2022
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Pendin

Pending CONTAINER 29/823,244 1/14/2022

Pending CONTAINER LID 29/823,264 1/14/2022

Pending CONTAINER FILLING 29/823,265 1/14/2022
STATION

Pending CONTAINER LID 29/823,581 1/18/2022

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

CIRKUL Issued 5675703 87140117 8/16/2016 | 2/12/2019
FITSIP Issued 5628330 87140418 8/16/2016 | 12/11/2018
LIFESIP Issued 5633361 87140432 8/16/2016 | 12/18/2018
GOSIP Issued 5675979 87471233 6/1/2017 2/12/2019
YOUR WATER. YOUR WAY. Issued 5611410 87868879 4/9/2018 11/20/2018
PURESIP Issued 5783028 87867107 4/7/2018 6/18/2019
TEASIP Issued 6436688 88071952 8/9/2018 8/3/2021
BREWSIP Issued 6021605 88145075 10/5/2018 | 3/31/2020
INNER CIRKUL Issued 5878002 88179218 11212018 | 10/8/2019
SIPSTER Allowed 88181463 11/5/2018
SIP Allowed 88522575 7/18/2019
STAGE Issued 6329532 88522570 7/18/2019 | 4/20/2021
FISSION Issued 6290252 88545850 7/29/2019 | 3/9/2021
#155549844 _v4
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Allowed 88602387 9/3/2019

FLOW Allowed 88641115 10/3/2019
ACCEL Pending 88659695 10/18/201
FULL SEND Pending 88904747 2/7/2020
FLORIDA MAN Issued 6623263 88907785 5/8/2020 1/18/2022
BLUE MAGIC Issued 6623270 88909477 5/1172020 | 1/18/2022
NOCTURNAL Issued 6623271 88909519 5/1172020 | 1/18/2022
SEND IT Issued 6623260 88907251 5/8/2020 1/18/2022
WISH Pending 90175601 9/11/2020
JACKPOT Publishe 90615061 3/31/2021
E.T. l(iublishe 90658128 4/20/2021
SUPER SAIYAN l(iublishe 90670710 4/26/2021
WATER, JUST RIGHT l(iending 97080046 10/18/202
FINALLY, WATER IS YOUR Publishe 97080045 10/ 18/202
FAVORITE BEVERAGE d 1
FLAVOR, OUTSIDE THE Pending 97079602 10/18/202
BOTTLE 1
FLAVOR CARTRIDGE Pending 97087351 10/22/202
FLAVOR DIAL Pending 97086692 10/2 17202
GATEWAY TEA Publishe 97058872 10/4/2021
PURESADA l(iublishe 97060106 10/5/2021
FROSTED lgending 97058867 10/4/2021
SQUEEZE Pending 97139855 11/23/202
SQUEEZE LEMONADE Pending 97140001 i 1/23/202

1
PURESSENCE Pending 97157888 12/6/2021
FLVRLAB Pending 97243932 1/28/2022
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The andersigned and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the securily interest

i the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement
and Security Agreement.
Very traly yours,

CIRRUL, ING,

By SN OLA - —
Name: Garrelt Waggoner:
Title: Chief Executive Officet
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Acknowledged and Accepted;

JPMORGAN CHASE BANI, NA,,

as Lender N

Name: Patgick J. Pravel
Title: Vice President

¢
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