# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM732893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cirkul, Inc.		05/16/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	50 S. Orange Ave., 10th Floor	
City:	Orlando	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32801	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5675703	CIRKUL
Registration Number:	5628330	FITSIP
Registration Number:	5633361	LIFESIP
Registration Number:	5675979	GOSIP
Registration Number:	5611410	YOUR WATER. YOUR WAY.
Registration Number:	5783028	PURESIP
Registration Number:	6436688	TEASIP
Registration Number:	6021605	BREWSIP
Registration Number:	5878002	INNER CIRKUL
Registration Number:	6329532	STAGE
Registration Number:	6290252	FISSION
Registration Number:	6623263	FLORIDA MAN
Registration Number:	6623270	BLUE MAGIC
Registration Number:	6623271	NOCTURNAL
Registration Number:	6623260	SEND IT
Serial Number:	97243932	FLVRLAB

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007744 FRAME: 0979** 

900699099

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

**Email:** susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,brittany.fox@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page1.tif source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page2.tif source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page3.tif source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page4.tif source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page5.tif source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page6.tif source=JPMorgan\_Cirkul - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement(157622992.1)#page7.tif

### Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of May 16, 2022 (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "Agreement") among CIRKUL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), the other Loan Parties party thereto (if any), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "Lender"), and (ii) Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Borrower and the Loan Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) as Grantors, and Lender, the undersigned have granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and patents shown below to the Lender and requests same be recorded against the trademarks and patents shown below:

 $\#155549844\_v4$ 

# U.S. PATENTS

Status	Title	Application Num	Filing Date	Patent Num	Issue Date
		1741111			
Issued	(GEN 1) ADDITIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND CONTAINERS	14/181,354	2/14/2014	9795242	10/24/2017
Issued	(GEN 2) BEVERAGE CONTAINER	29/509,948	11/23/2014	D767336	9/27/2016
Issued	(GEN 2) BEVERAGE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE	29/509,949	11/23/2014	D770889	11/8/2016
Issued	(GEN 2) ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS	14/948,225	11/20/2015	9498086	11/22/2016
Published	ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS	15/358,087	11/21/2016		
Issued	Adjustable Additive Cartridge Systems And Methods	15/451,384	3/6/2017	10888826	1/12/2021
Issued	(GEN 3) BEVERAGE CONTAINER CAP	29/624,863	11/3/2017	D855389	8/6/2019
Issued	BEVERAGE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE CAP	29/624,862	11/3/2017	D872520	1/14/2020
Issued	(GEN 1) ADDITIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND CONTAINERS	15/791,348	10/23/2017	11213159	1/4/2022
Issued	ADDITIVE DELIVERY CONTROL SYSTEMS AND METHODS	15/903,014	2/22/2018	10843142	11/24/2020
Published	ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND DISPENSING CLOSURE VALVES FOR THE SAME	16/235,913	12/28/2018		
Published	ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS	16/436,861	6/10/2019		
Issued	BEVERAGE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE CAP	29/695,668	6/20/2019	D912462	3/9/2021

#155549844\_v4

Status	Title	Application Num	Filing Date	Patent Num	Issue Date
Issued	CARTRIDGE ADJUSTMENT DIAL	29/720,336	1/12/2020	D892,544	8/11/2020
Issued	CASE	29/730,459	4/3/2020	D940456	1/11/2022
Allowed	FILTER	29/715,211	11/28/2019		
Allowed	ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	16/679,060	11/8/2019		
Pending	CONTAINER LID	29/760,048	11/27/2020		
Published	ADDITIVE DELIVERY CONTROL SYSTEMS AND METHODS	17/067,546	10/9/2020		
Published	FILTRATION FOR CARTRIDGE BASED BEVERAGE FORMING SYSTEMS AND RELATED METHODS	17/106,053	11/27/2020		
Published	ADJUSTABLE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	17/146,463	1/11/2021		
Pending	BEVERAGE ADDITIVE CARTRIDGE CAP	29/773,236	3/8/2021		
Published	PORTABLE CARBONATING DISPENSERS	17/377,259	7/15/2021		
Pending	(GEN 1) ADDITIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND CONTAINERS	17/539,833	12/1/2021		
Pending	ADDITIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND CONTAINERS	17/567,799	1/3/2022		
Pending	ADDITIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND CONTAINERS	17/567,801	1/3/2022		

#155549844\_v4

Status	Title	Application Num	Filing Date	Patent Num	Issue Date
Pending	CONTAINER	29/823,243	1/14/2022		
Pending	CONTAINER	29/823,244	1/14/2022		
Pending	CONTAINER LID	29/823,264	1/14/2022		
Pending	CONTAINER FILLING STATION	29/823,265	1/14/2022		
Pending	CONTAINER LID	29/823,581	1/18/2022		

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Issued Issued	5675703	87140117	0.41.5.42.0.5.5	
Tagua d		0/17011/	8/16/2016	2/12/2019
issuea	5628330	87140418	8/16/2016	12/11/2018
Issued	5633361	87140432	8/16/2016	12/18/2018
Issued	5675979	87471233	6/1/2017	2/12/2019
Issued	5611410	87868879	4/9/2018	11/20/2018
Issued	5783028	87867107	4/7/2018	6/18/2019
Issued	6436688	88071952	8/9/2018	8/3/2021
Issued	6021605	88145075	10/5/2018	3/31/2020
Issued	5878002	88179218	11/2/2018	10/8/2019
Allowed		88181463	11/5/2018	
Allowed		88522575	7/18/2019	
Issued	6329532	88522570	7/18/2019	4/20/2021
Issued	6290252	88545850	7/29/2019	3/9/2021
	ssued ssued ssued ssued ssued Allowed Allowed ssued	ssued 5675979  ssued 5611410  ssued 5783028  ssued 6436688  ssued 6021605  ssued 5878002  Allowed  Allowed  ssued 6329532	ssued 5675979 87471233 ssued 5611410 87868879 ssued 5783028 87867107 ssued 6436688 88071952 ssued 6021605 88145075 ssued 5878002 88179218 Allowed 88522575 ssued 6329532 88522570	ssued 5675979 87471233 6/1/2017 ssued 5611410 87868879 4/9/2018 ssued 5783028 87867107 4/7/2018 ssued 6436688 88071952 8/9/2018 ssued 6021605 88145075 10/5/2018 ssued 5878002 88179218 11/2/2018 Allowed 88522575 7/18/2019 ssued 6329532 88522570 7/18/2019

#155549844\_v4

Title	Status	Registration Num	Application Num	Filing Date	Registered Date
OMNITREX	Allowed		88602387	9/3/2019	
FLOW	Allowed		88641115	10/3/2019	
ACCEL	Pending		88659695	10/18/201	
FULL SEND	Pending		88904747	5/7/2020	
FLORIDA MAN	Issued	6623263	88907785	5/8/2020	1/18/2022
BLUE MAGIC	Issued	6623270	88909477	5/11/2020	1/18/2022
NOCTURNAL	Issued	6623271	88909519	5/11/2020	1/18/2022
SEND IT	Issued	6623260	88907251	5/8/2020	1/18/2022
WISH	Pending		90175601	9/11/2020	
JACKPOT	Publishe d		90615061	3/31/2021	
E.T.	Publishe d		90658128	4/20/2021	
SUPER SAIYAN	Publishe d		90670710	4/26/2021	
WATER, JUST RIGHT	Pending		97080046	10/18/202	
FINALLY, WATER IS YOUR FAVORITE BEVERAGE	Publishe d		97080045	10/18/202	
FLAVOR, OUTSIDE THE BOTTLE	Pending		97079602	10/18/202	
FLAVOR CARTRIDGE	Pending		97087351	10/22/202	
FLAVOR DIAL	Pending		97086692	10/21/202	
GATEWAY TEA	Publishe d		97058872	10/4/2021	
PURESADA	Publishe d		97060106	10/5/2021	
FROSTED	Pending		97058867	10/4/2021	
SQUEEZE	Pending		97139855	11/23/202	
SQUEEZE LEMONADE	Pending		97140001	11/23/202	
PURESSENCE	Pending		97157888	12/6/2021	
FLVRLAB	Pending		97243932	1/28/2022	

The undersigned and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

CIRKUL, INC.

Name: Garrett Waggoner

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Lender

Name: Patrick J. Fravel

Title: Vice President

[JPM/CIRKUL—NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007744 FRAME: 0987